of social media platforms and public education channels, further
enhancing the Association's profiling and promoting social
integration. In the field of fund raising, we shall actively explore
more new and user-friendly donation channels and platforms,
inviting more public members to show support for our work to
serve people with intellectual disabilities.

Contact Us
You are welcome to contact our Communications and Fund
Raising Office for further information on charity, sponsorship,
joint promotion and corporate volunteer programmes.

Tel: 2661 0709

Fax: 2866 0471

Email: cfr@hongchi.org.hk

Hong Chi's Facebook: HongChiAssociation

Hong Chi's Instagram Page: hca_hongchi

73

展望未來，我們將繼續與商界伙伴、友好機
構，以至社會大眾保持緊密合作及溝通，透
過籌辦不同類型的籌募活動及義務工作，進
一步拓闊社會網絡，尋求更多資源支持本會
為智障人士提供優質服務。

同時透過社交媒體平台及不同層面的公眾教
育，致力加深社會大眾對智障人士的認識、
接納和尊重，並提升本會正面形象，促進社
會共融。在籌款工作方面亦會積極開拓更
多捐款途徑及籌款平台，方便更多市民大眾
透過捐款支持我們匡扶智障的工作。

請聯絡我們
如欲合辦各類型籌款、贊助和企業合作及義
工服務等活動，歡迎與本會傳訊及經費籌募
部聯絡。

電話 : 2661 0709
傳真 : 2866 0471
電郵 : cfr@hongchi.org.hk
匡智會Facebook專頁 : HongChiAssociation
匡智會Instagram專頁 : hca_hongchi

Future Development
展望未來

Financial
Report

財務報告

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions  384,721,624 503,469,302 888,190,926
 Lotteries Fund grants  14,654,936 1,475,787 16,130,723
 Donations
  - Hong Kong Jockey Club  16,499,215 1,491 16,500,706
  - Community Chest allocations  1,977,723  -  1,977,723
  - Others  8,280,844 3,886,220 12,167,064
 Fund raising projects
  Lottery events  705,775 - 705,775
  Other fund raising projects  9,764,309  -  9,764,309
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant  5,292,872  -  5,292,872
 Others  38,600,739 17,072,612 55,673,351
   2b 480,498,037 525,905,412 1,006,403,449

Expenditure 5  (440,253,249)  (525,970,423)  (966,223,672)

Net operating surplus / (deficit)  40,244,788  (65,011) 40,179,777

Interest income 2b 628,367 50,272 678,639

Surplus / (deficit) and total comprehensive income for the year  40,873,155  (14,739) 40,858,416

Transferred to designated funds 3b  (4,194,364)  -   (4,194,364)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
 the designated expenditure 3b 2,918,762 20,694 2,939,456
Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c  (34,180,749)  -   (34,180,749)
Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  (2,264,913)  -   (2,264,913)
Transferred to furniture and equipment replenishment
 and minor works block grant reserve 3e  (1,985,141)  -   (1,985,141)

Balances transferred to capital reserve for
 unsubvented projects  1,166,750 5,955 1,172,705

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

75

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions  327,541,871 458,019,467 785,561,338
 Lotteries Fund grants  13,096,251 1,704,473 14,800,724
 Donations
  - Hong Kong Jockey Club   11,063,632 4,918 11,068,550
  - Community Chest allocations   1,920,120  -  1,920,120
  - Others   7,742,217 4,138,172 11,880,389
 Other fund raising projects  8,891,885  -  8,891,885
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant   3,389,157  -  3,389,157
 Others  40,606,135 16,792,051 57,398,186
   2b  414,251,268 480,659,081 894,910,349

Expenditure 5  (407,361,724)  (480,569,282)  (887,931,006)

Net operating surplus  6,889,544 89,799 6,979,343

Interest income 2b  190,434 1,780 192,214

Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year  7,079,978 91,579 7,171,557

Transferred to designated funds 3b  (3,782,555)  -   (3,782,555)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
 the designated expenditure 3b  2,875,193 157,128 3,032,321
Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c  (4,319,934)  -   (4,319,934)
Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  (1,377,936)  -   (1,377,936)
Transferred to furniture and equipment replenishment
 and minor works block grant reserve 3e  (104,206)  -   (104,206)

Balances transferred to capital reserve for
 unsubvented projects  370,540  248,707  619,247

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

76

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment   602,851,977 49,265,296 652,117,273
  Interest in a subsidiary  - -  -
   602,851,977 49,265,296 652,117,273
Current assets
 Accounts receivable   54,814,309 1,189,883 56,004,192
  Amount due from Social Welfare Department   801,966  -   801,966
  Amounts due from Schools / (due to Association)  1,021,696   (1,021,696) -
 Deposits and prepayments  11,824,880  809,454  12,634,334
 Cash at financial institutions:
  - Bank deposits with original maturity more than
   three months when acquired   48,000,000 -   48,000,000
   - Short-term bank deposits   33,000,000 - 33,000,000
  - Current and savings accounts   42,047,667 112,384,045   154,431,712
  Cash in hand   1,226,557 109,233 1,335,790
   192,737,075  113,470,919  306,207,994

Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
  - Education Bureau   -  91,565,082  91,565,082
   - Grants/funds for capital projects   26,590,561 16,454,102 43,044,663
   - Others   9,296,547  6,712,225   16,008,772
  Amounts due to Schools / (due from Association)  51,048   (51,048) -
 Contract liabilities   4,242,838  8,201,118  12,443,956
 Accounts payable and accrued charges  30,679,465  969,113   31,648,578
 Amount due to Education Bureau  -  2,860,276   2,860,276
   70,860,459  126,710,868   197,571,327

Net current assets / (liabilities)   121,876,616   (13,239,949)  108,636,667

Total assets less current liabilities  724,728,593  36,025,347   760,753,940

Non-current liabilities
 Provisions for employee benefits  9,210,248  1,754,734   10,964,982
 Deferred income - grants/funds for capital projects  575,000,887 32,792,867  607,793,754
   584,211,135  34,547,601  618,758,736

Total liabilities  655,071,594  161,258,469  816,330,063

NET ASSETS   140,517,458   1,477,746   141,995,204

Representing:
 (Deficit) / Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  (6,948,519) 1,459,419   (5,489,100)
 Designated funds 3b  54,777,313  18,327  54,795,640
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  82,544,476  -  82,544,476
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  4,252,405   -   4,252,405
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e  5,891,783  -  5,891,783

TOTAL FUNDS   140,517,458  1,477,746   141,995,204

AS AT 31 MARCH 2019
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

77

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment   478,256,747   45,785,106   524,041,853
 Interest in a subsidiary  -  - -
   478,256,747   45,785,106   524,041,853

Current assets
 Accounts receivable   77,015,455   745,107   77,760,562
 Amount due from Social Welfare Department   661,160  -   661,160
 Amounts due from Schools / (due to Association)   167,645   (167,645) -
 Deposits and prepayments   10,856,462   1,334,779   12,191,241
 Cash at financial institutions:
  - Fixed and call deposits   10,000,000  -   10,000,000
  - Current and savings accounts   71,185,043   104,927,378   176,112,421
 Cash in hand   1,361,943   114,808   1,476,751
   171,247,708   106,954,427   278,202,135
Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
  - Education Bureau   -  86,900,382   86,900,382
  - Grants/funds for capital projects   18,657,739   15,729,295   34,387,034
  - Others   15,565,399   14,480,209   30,045,608
 Amounts due to Schools / (due from Association)   64,970   (64,970) -
 Accounts payable and accrued charges   47,936,923   503,659   48,440,582
 Amount due to Education Bureau  -   2,099,195   2,099,195
   82,225,031   119,647,770   201,872,801

Net current assets / (liabilities)   89,022,677   (12,693,343)  76,329,334

Total assets less current liabilities   567,279,424   33,091,763   600,371,187

Non-current liabilities
 Provisions for employee benefits   8,717,095   1,582,488   10,299,583
 Deferred income - grants/funds for capital projects   458,039,553   30,016,790   488,056,343
   466,756,648   31,599,278   498,355,926

Total liabilities   548,981,679   151,247,048   700,228,727

NET ASSETS   100,522,776   1,492,485   102,015,261

Representing:
 (Deficit) / Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  (8,115,269)  1,453,464   (6,661,805)
 Designated funds 3b  53,501,711   39,021   53,540,732
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  49,242,200  -  49,242,200
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  1,987,492   -   1,987,492
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e  3,906,642  -   3,906,642

TOTAL FUNDS   100,522,776   1,492,485   102,015,261

AS AT 31 MARCH 2018
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

78

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
 Hong Chi Association (the “Association”) operates a total of

13 schools (the “Schools”). In response to the government
policy on school governance and administration, the Schools
of the Association started to establish their own Incorporated
Management Committees (“ IMCs”) as separate legal entities.
Four schools had their IMC formed on 30 August 2008 and
the other nine schools established their IMCs on 31 August
2009. Starting from the corresponding dates of establishment

[…]

3 Capital and maintenance fund For funding capital expenditure on and maintenance for necessary equipment.

 4 China exchange programme fund For supporting professional exchange programme with Mainland China.

 5  Adult services fund For funding adult services projects when funds are insufficient to cover such expenses in the year.

 6 Meal fund For meal and travelling subsidy to pupils and service users who are in financial needs.

 7 Business enterprises fund For financial support to non-subvented units when their income is insufficient to cover expenditure in the year.

 8 Curriculum development fund For financial support to curriculum development related activities.

 9 Welfare fund For financing ad-hoc services projects.

 10 Project contingency fund For contingencies financial support to services projects.

 11 New project fund For financial support to pilot projects.

 12 Community Chest reserve fund For funding Pinehill Village General Office's operating expenses in the year when allocation is insufficient to
cover operating expenses.

 13 Reserve for depreciable assets For purchases of property, plant and equipment and / or to cover its depreciation charges.

80

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   HK$ HK$ HK$

2019
Depreciation  27,250,360  16,474,796  43,725,156
Employee costs   301,440,870  463,498,506  764,939,376
Expenditure for fund-raising activities
  - Lottery events   42,684  -  42,684
Insurance   4,517,885  236,810  4,754,695
Other operating expenses   17,675,166  4,881,288  22,556,454
Professional services   8,450,407  6,303,335  14,753,742
Programme and training expenses   8,989,990  10,442,298   19,432,288
Rent and rates   13,986,847  3,177,903  17,164,750
Service related expenses   36,927,002  15,998,612  52,925,614
Utilities   7,663,722  4,956,875  12,620,597
Wages and special allowance   13,308,316  -  13,308,316
   440,253,249  525,970,423  966,223,672

2018
Depreciation   19,486,609  15,889,462  35,376,071
Employee costs   288,005,269  423,979,594  711,984,863
Insurance   3,931,386  101,636  4,033,022
Other operating expenses   12,115,031  4,656,620  16,771,651
Professional services   7,412,820  4,490,625  11,903,445
Programme and training expenses   9,102,010  9,237,355   18,339,365
Rent and rates   13,138,085  3,067,262  16,205,347
Service related expenses   33,030,883  14,478,354  47,509,237
Utilities   7,409,592  4,668,374  12,077,966
Wages and special allowance   13,730,039  -  13,730,039
   407,361,724  480,569,282  887,931,006

   Lump sum Provident fund Central items
   grant reserve reserve reserve Total
   HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

At 1 April 2017  40,183,461   7,016,826  946,382  48,146,669

Grants received during
  the year  279,831,830  20,519,853  4,844,973  305,196,656
Interest income  135,582  -   -  135,582
Expenditure  (277,776,113)  (19,115,603)*  (4,120,588)  (301,012,304)
 2,191,299 1,404,250  724,385 4,319,934

Amount clawed back by
  Social Welfare Department -  (2,602,879)  (621,524)  (3,224,403)

At 31 March 2018 and at
   1 April 2018  42,374,760  5,818,197   1,049,243  49,242,200

Grants received during
  the year  327,163,047  23,173,813  5,378,868  355,715,728
Interest income  582,672  -   -  582,672
Expenditure  (297,235,950)  (19,694,988)*  (5,025,751)  (321,956,689)
Amount transfer to cover
  operational expenses  (160,962) -  -  (160,962)
  30,348,807  3,478,825  353,117  34,180,749

Amount clawed back by
  Social Welfare Department -   (678,071)  (200,402)  (878,473)

At 31 March 2019  72,723,567  8,618,951  1,201,958  82,544,476

4. SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVE

5. EXPENDITURE

* During the year, HK$14,383,000 (2018: HK$13,239,000) has been utilised by the non-snapshot staff

81

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

82

辦事處
Offices

總辦事處
Head Office
香港新界大埔南坑頌雅路松嶺村
Pinehill Village, Chung Nga Road, Nam Hang, Tai Po,
NT, Hong Kong
電話 Tel : 2689 1105
傳真 Fax : 2661 4620
網址 Website : www.hongchi.org.hk

香港辦事處
Hong Kong Office
香港灣仔軒尼詩道15號
溫莎公爵社會服務大廈705室
Room 705, Duke of Windsor Social Service Building,
15 Hennessy Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong
電話 Tel : 2661 0709
傳真 Fax : 2866 0471